Risk Assessment for International Dissemination
of COVID-19 to the ASEAN Region
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COVID-19: Highlights and Situation Overview

Worldwide, there have been over 50.5 million cases and more than 1.25 million deaths attributed to COVID-19. Europe, with
12.6 million confirmed cases for more than 305,700 deaths, has once again become the epicentre of the pandemic. Last
week, out of the more than 3.9 million new cases recorded in the world, more than half (2.1 million) were in the 52 countries
of the European continent. In the last seven days, the European countries that registered the largest number of new infections
were France with 381,000 new cases, Italy (223,000), the United Kingdom (160,000), Poland (159,000) and Spain (143,000). After
Europe, the worst-hit regions are Latin America and the Caribbean with 11.6 million infections and 411,700 deaths and Asia
with 11 million cases and nearly 177,000 deaths. Next is the United States and Canada with 10.1 million cases and 247,000
deaths, the Middle East (2.7 million cases and 64,500 deaths, Africa (1.9 million cases and 44,800 deaths) and Oceania with
nearly 30,000 infections and 941 deaths.

The Center for Indonesia's Strategic Development Initiatives (CISDI) recommends that the government mobilize and assign
resources to carry out the so-called 3T of testing, tracing and treatment (isolation) down to the community health center
(Puskesmas) level. CISDI policy director Olivia Herlinda said that, based on an online survey regarding the needs of Puskesmas
during the pandemic, which was held by the CISDI in collaboration with the groups KawalCOVID19 and Cek Diri, there were
still many challenges in carrying out the 3T, the key strategy for COVID-19 handling while waiting for a vaccine. As of November
8, the Health Ministry reported 3,880 new confirmed COVID-19 cases on Sunday (November 9), bringing the total number of
cases nationwide to 437,716.

Malaysia’s Education Ministry announced on Sunday (November 8) that schools in Malaysia will close from Monday
(November 9). Education Minister Dr Radzi Jidin said the decision to close schools earlier was taken following the
implementation of the conditional movement control order (CMCQO) in all states in the peninsula, except Kelantan, Pahang
and Perlis, which will be effective from Monday until December 6. Malaysia reported 852 new COVID-19 cases on Sunday
(November 8), taking the country's total number cases to 40,209. Malaysia also announced that the government will be
reinstating its conditional movement control order (CMCQO) across all but three states in peninsular Malaysia for four weeks, as
the country continues to battle a resurgence of COVID-19. The CMCO, which will run from November 9 to December 6, will
affect the states of Kedah, Penang, Negeri Sembilan, Johor and Terengganu. The three states not affected by the restrictions
are Kelantan, Perlis and Pahang.

Health officials in Myanmar have warned that there will be further waves of COVID-19 before the vaccine can be
manufactured and distributed to the masses. The Ministry of Health and Sports reported 1,029 COVID-19 new cases on
November 8, bringing the country’s total number of cases to 61,377, now the 39 country among the ASEAN Member States
with highest COVID-19 cases.

The Philippine government is in talks with Anglo-Swedish drugmaker AstraZeneca to procure doses of its prospective COVID-
19 vaccine. A Philippines authority said today (November 9) that Philippines is looking to procure three to five million doses of



vaccine from AstraZeneca but it is negotiating whether this can be increased to 10 million doses. The Department of Health
reported 2,442 new COVID-19 on Sunday (November 9), the highest since October 19. The total number of COVID-19 cases
in the country have now reached 396,395.

Travel Advisories (no new update/s)

Cases and Deaths as of 09 November 2020
e As of November 09 (2PM, GMT+8), worldwide, there were 50,704,690 confiirmed cases, including 1,262,157 deaths. Globally,
Case Fatality Rate (CFR) is 2.49.
e In China, there were 92,210 confirmed cases with 4,748 deaths, including deaths in Hong Kong (107) and Taiwan (7).
Confirmed cases in China include confirmed cases in Hong Kong (5,375), Macau (46), and Taiwan (577).
e 999,270 confirmed cases of COVID-19 have been reported in the ASEAN region with a total of 23,985 deaths.

LATEST REPORT

FIRST ON TOTAL NEW CASES TOTAL NEW DEATHS CASE REPORTED  REPORTED R
REGION COUNTRY CONFIRMED CONFIRMED CONFIRM (7-DAY ROLLING DEATHS (7-DAY ROLLING FATALITY CASES/ TESTS/ MEAN**
CASE(S) CASE(S) ED CASES AVERAGE) AVERAGE) RATE 100,000 100,000
ASEAN Brunei 10 Mar 20 22-Oct-20 148 - 3 - 2.03 34.2
REGION " cambodia 27 Jan 20 08-Nov-20 295 1(1) - - 1.8
Indonesia 02 Mar 20 07-Nov-20 437,716 | 3,880 (3562) 14,614 | 74 (96) 3.34 161.7 1,108.0 1.1
Lao PDR 24 Mar 20 21-Oct-20 24 - - - 0.3
Malaysia 25 Jan 20 08-Nov-20 40,209 | 852 (1101) 286 4 (5) 0.71 125.9 6,845.8 1.2
Myanmar 23 Mar 20 08-Nov-20 61,377 1,029 (1139) 1,420 24 (23) 2.31 113.6 584.0 1.0
Philippines 30 Jan 20 08-Nov-20 396,395 | 2,442 (1897) 7,539 54 (43) 1.90 366.6 4,241.1 1.0
Singapore 23 Jan 20 08-Nov-20 58,056 | 2 (5) 28 - 0.05 1017.9 66,304.7 0.8
Thailand 13 Jan 20 08-Nov-20 3,837 7 (8) 60 - 1.56 5.5 1,562.1 1.2
Vietnam 23 Jan 20 07-Nov-20 1,213 0 (5) 35 - 2.89 1.3 1,295.3
999,270 8,213 23,985 156

*The calculated CFR is based on reported deaths and reported case counts, and does not account for recovered cases over time or rate of testing in a particular region
**Rt Transmission Rate: the average number of secondary cases caused by each infectious individual, based on the daily incidence of new cases over the previous seven days

e 49,613,210 confirmed cases of COVID-19 have been reported in 208 countries/states (other than China, Hong Kong, Taiwan,
Macau, and ASEAN countries):



FIRST LATEST REPORT TOTAL NEW CASE
REGION COUNTRY CONFIRMED ON CONFIRMED CONFIRMED NEW CASES TOTAL DEATHS DEATHS FATALITY
CASE(S) CASE(S) CASES RATE
ASIA PACIFIC Japan 16 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 107,086 1,172 1,812 3 1.69
South Korea 20 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 27,427 143 478 1 1.74
Nepal 24 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 194,453 2,817 1,108 21 0.57
Australia 25 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 27,658 6 907 = 3.28
Sri Lanka 27 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 13,702 283 34 - 0.25
India 30 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 8,553,864 46,661 126,653 492 1.48
Afghanistan 24 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 42,092 59 1,558 2 3.70
Pakistan 26 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 343,189 1,436 6,968 25 203
New Zealand 28 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 1,982 ) 25 - 1.26
Bhutan 05 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 359 1 - -
Maldives 07 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 11,986 24 39 - 0.33
Bangladesh 08 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 420,238 1,474 6,067 18 1.44
Mongolia 10 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 362 1S - =
Turkey 10 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 394,255 2,516 10,887 84 276
French Polynesia 12 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 9,995 - 39 - 0.39
Guam 15 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 5,233 120 89 - 1.70
New Caledonia 17 Mar 2020 06-Nov-20 29 - - -
Fiji 18 Mar 2020 30-Oct-20 34 - 2 - 5.88
21'?:;"9‘” 21 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 599 2 7 - .
Timor Leste 21 Mar 2020 27-Oct-20 30 = = =
:;I’:Les’" Mariana 28 Mar 2020 06-Nov-20 98 - 2 - 204
North Korea 24 Jul 2020 25-Jul-20 1 - - -
Solomon Islands 03 Oct 2020 02-Nov-20 13 - - -



AMERICAS
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08-Nov-20
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1

2
10,261,191
261,899
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961,938
604
174,907

130,182

521,558
1,236,851
920,010
116,363
1,136,447
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4,215
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138,506
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7,297
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9.506

76
123
5,838

94,698
111,262

89,162
3,330
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1,421
537
1,581

57

460
746
84
465
30

34

13
40

393
212

243,645
10,510
162,286
94,808
12
12,830

2,265

14,543
33,348
34,840
1,464
32,595
70

33
1,479
2,781
8.790
2,745
130
134
221

111

824
3.821

429
26
17

485

15

44

2.37
4.01
2.87
9.86
1.99
7.34

1.74
2.79
2.70
3.79
1.26
2.87
0.65
0.78
2.21
2.01
6.17
2.74
1.78
2.99
2.32

1.90
0.87
3.43




Uruguay
Curacao
Puerto Rico

Suriname

Antigua and
Barbuda

Guadeloupe
Cayman Islands
Aruba

Bahamas

US Virgin Islands
Sint Maarten
Montserrat
Barbados

El Salvador
Nicaragua
Bermuda

Haiti

Dominica
Grenada

Belize
Turks and Caicos
Islands

Saint Kitts and
Nevis

British Virgin
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Anguilla
Caribbean
Netherlands
Falkland Islands

13 Mar 2020
13 Mar 2020
13 Mar 2020
13 Mar 2020

13 Mar 2020

13 Mar 2020
13 Mar 2020
14 Mar 2020
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16 Mar 2020
17 Mar 2020
17 Mar 2020
17 Mar 2020
18 Mar 2020
18 Mar 2020
18 Mar 2020
19 Mar 2020
22 Mar 2020
22 Mar 2020
23 Mar 2020

23 Mar 2020
24 Mar 2020

25 Mar 2020
26 Mar 2020
01 Apr 2020
03 Apr 2020

08-Nov-20
07-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20

08-Nov-20

03-Nov-20
07-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
03-Aug-20
07-Nov-20
07-Nov-20
06-Nov-20
07-Nov-20
07-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
04-Nov-20
08-Nov-20

07-Nov-20
20-Sep-20
24-Sep-20
03-Apr-20
07-Nov-20
25-Apr-20

3,441

1,077
72,166
5,234

7,903
250
4,589
6,947
1,405
886
13
242
35,145
5,591
209
9.127
63

30
4,076

707

19

71

634

61

872
113

133
40
152

23
23

1,010

157

232

68

1.77
0.19
1.21
2.16

2.29
1.68
0.40
0.87
2.19
1.64
2.60
7.69
2.89
2.87
2.81
4.31
2.54

1.67

0.85

1.41

1.95




Saint Pierre and

Miquelon 05 Apr 2020 24-Sep-20 16 - - -
Saint Barthelemy 25 Jul 2020 04-Nov-20 90 - - -

EUROPE France 24 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 1,787,324 125,471 40,439 270 296
Germany 27 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 666,636 16,659 11,478 76 1.72
Finland 29 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 17,797 412 362 - 203
ltaly 30 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 935,104 32,614 41,394 331 4.43
Russian Federation 31 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 1,774,334 20,498 30,537 286 1.72
Spain 31 Jan 2020 06-Nov-20 1,328,832 - 38,833 - 292
Sweden 31 Jan 2020 06-Nov-20 146,461 - 6,022 - 411
g’::gf';:;‘q?:m of 31 Jan2020 08-Nov-20 1,192,013 20,572 49,044 156

411
Belgium 05 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 494,168 6,124 12,907 199 261
Switzerland 25 Feb 2020 06-Nov-20 211,913 - 2,764 15 1.30
Austria 25 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 153,153 5,933 1,411 34 0.92
Croatia 25 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 67,247 2,543 794 42 1.18
Norway 26 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 24,243 141 285 - 118
Romania 26 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 303,751 6,752 7.879 86 2.59
Estonia 26 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 6,125 192 75 2 1.22
Georgia 26 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 Y58, 2,901 475 34 0.82
North Macedonia 26 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 39,760 978 1,136 26 2.86
Greece 26 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 56,698 1,889 784 35 1.38
Denmark 27 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 55,121 891 743 3 1.35
San Marino 27 Feb 2020 05-Nov-20 1,043 - 42 - 4.03
Lithuania 27 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 24,699 1,980 207 4 0.84
Netherlands 27 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 410,065 5,664 8,004 44 1.95
Azerbaijan 27 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 65,411 1,663 840 16 1.28
Belarus 28 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 106,279 996 1,007 3 0.95
Iceland 28 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 5,078 15 20 2 0.39




Ireland
Monaco
Czech Republic
Luxembourg
Armenia
Latvia
Portugal
Andorra
Liechtenstein
Ukraine
Slovenia
Hungary
Poland

Faroe Islands

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Gibraltar
Slovakia
Serbia
Vatican City
Malta
Moldova
Bulgaria
Albania
Cyprus
Channel Islands
Jersey
Kazakhstan
Kosovo
Uzbekistan

28 Feb 2020
29 Feb 2020
01 Mar 2020
01 Mar 2020
01 Mar 2020
02 Mar 2020
02 Mar 2020
02 Mar 2020
03 Mar 2020
03 Mar 2020
04 Mar 2020
04 Mar 2020
04 Mar 2020
04 Mar 2020

05 Mar 2020

05 Mar 2020
06 Mar 2020
06 Mar 2020
06 Mar 2020
07 Mar 2020
07 Mar 2020

08 Mar 2020
09 Mar 2020
09 Mar 2020

09 Mar 2020
10 Mar 2020
13 Mar 2020
13 Mar 2020
15 Mar 2020

08-Nov-20
07-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
07-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20

08-Nov-20

08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
17-Oct-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
07-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
07-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
06-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20
08-Nov-20

65,394
483
411,220
23,051
106,424
8,095
179,324
5,319
788
460,331
45,160
109,616
546,425
497

62,423

793
75,495
62,747

27
7,141
82,346

74,485
24,206
5,871

279

643
116,162
24,155
68,512

539

3,780
570
2,175
215
5,784

723
730

1,947

4,681
188
1,559
99
2,896
75

8,450

550
2,438
7.872

1,510

351
890

76
1,893

1,632
559
85

16
32
1,857
755
583

67

26

48

138

19

81
236

20

2.98
0.41
1.14
0.82
1.46
1.22
1.61
1.41
0.38
1.84
1.22
2.22
1.44

2.42

0.46
1.42

1.06
2.30

2.19
2.31

0.60
5.73
4.98
1.60
Sl S
0.85



Greenland 16 Mar 2020 22-Oct-20 17 - - -
Montenegro 17 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 22,805 426 337 4 1.48
Kyrgyztan 18 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 62,819 518 1,177 5 1.87
Isle of Man 19 Mar 2020 04-Nov-20 357 - 24 - 6.72
Tajikistan 30 Apr 2020 06-Nov-20 11,294 - 83 - 0.73
MIDDLE EAST UAE 29 Jan 2020 08-Nov-20 142,143 1,111 514 - 0.36
Iran 19 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 682,486 9,236 38,291 459 5.61
Israel 21 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 319,090 141 2,664 - 0.83
Lebanon 21 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 94,236 1,139 723 10 0.77
Kuwait 24 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 131,743 538 811 3 0.62
Oman 24 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 118,140 973 1,301 15 1.10
Bahrain 24 Feb 2020 07-Nov-20 83,264 - 329 - 0.40
Iraq 24 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 498,549 2,530 11,327 44 2.27
Qatar 29 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 134,203 190 232 - 0.17
Saudi Arabia 02 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 350,592 363 5,540 15 1.58
Jordan 02 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 109,321 4,519 1,233 52 1.13
Palestine 05 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 70,161 549 587 3 0.84
Syria 22 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 6,147 - 313 - 5.09
Yemen 10 Apr 2020 08-Nov-20 2,070 3 602 - 29.08
AFRICA Egypt 14 Feb 2020 07-Nov-20 108,962 - 6,355 - 5.83
Algeria 25 Feb 2020 08-Nov-20 62,051 670 2,048 12 3.30
Nigeria 28 Feb 2020 07-Nov-20 63,790 - 1,155 - 1.81
Tunisia 02 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 69,543 - 1,794 - 2.58
Morocco 02 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 256,781 4,596 4,272 75 1.66
Senegal 02 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 15,708 15 326 = 2.08
South Africa 05 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 735,906 - 19,789 = 2.69
Cameroon 06 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 22,342 239 429 - 1.92
Togo 06 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 2,483 - 57 - 2.30
Burkina Faso 09 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 2,565 3 67 - 2.61
Democratic
Republic of 10 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 11,550 - 316 -
Congo 2.74
Ivory Coast 11 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 20,813 - 126 = 0.61
Reunion 11 Mar 2020 06-Nov-20 6,264 - 27 - 0.43
Ghana 13 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 48,904 - 320 - 0.65
Guinea 13 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 12,414 51 74 1 0.60




Gabon 13 Mar 2020 06-Nov-20 9,022 - 55 0.61
Sudan 13 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 14,090 147 837 5.94
Kenya 13 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 62,488 719 1,111 1.78
Ethiopia 13 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 99,675 474 1,523 1.53
el A 14 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 4,879 . 62

Republic 1.27
Seychelles 14 Mar 2020 06-Nov-20 158 - -

Rwanda 14 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 5,213 - 36 0.69
Namibia 14 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 13,211 4] 134 1.01
Swaziland 14 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 5,989 - 117 1.95
Mauritania 14 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 7.814 - 165 2.11
Mayotte 14 Mar 2020 04-Nov-20 4,550 - 45 0.99
Equatorial Guinea 15 Mar 2020 05-Nov-20 5,092 - 85 1.67
Republic of 15 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 5,379 . 92

Congo 1.71
Benin 16 Mar 2020 05-Nov-20 2,745 - 43 1.57
Liberia 16 Mar 2020 06-Nov-20 1,442 - 82 5.69
Tanzania 16 Mar 2020 15-May-20 509 - 21 4.13
Somalia 16 Mar 2020 04-Nov-20 4,229 - 107 2.53
Gambia 17 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 3,684 - 121 3.28
Zambia 17 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 16,954 46 349 2.06
Mauritius 18 Mar 2020 05-Nov-20 453 - 10 2.21
Djibouti 18 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 5,605 - 61 1.09
Niger 19 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 1,242 - 69 5.56
Chad 19 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 1,543 - 99 6.42
Zimbabwe 20 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 8,498 27 251 295
Cape Verde 20 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 9,369 78 100 1.07
Madagascar 20 Mar 2020 01-Nov-20 17,111 = 244 1.43
Uganda 21 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 14,403 337 132 0.92
Eritrea 21 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 491 - -

Angola 21 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 12,335 - 303 2.46
Mozambique 22 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 13,768 191 99 0.72
Libya 24 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 68,117 078 929 1.36
Guinea-Bissau 25 Mar 2020 05-Nov-20 2,414 - 42 1.74
Mali 25 Mar 2020 08-Nov-20 3.676 19 137 BVS
Botswana 30 Mar 2020 06-Nov-20 7.835 - 27 0.34
Sierra Leone 31 Mar 2020 06-Nov-20 2,381 - 74 3.11




Burundi 31 Mar 2020 07-Nov-20 612 - 1 - 0.16

Malawi 02 Apr 2020 08-Nov-20 5,951 3 184 - 3.09

South Sudan 05 Apr 2020 04-Nov-20 2,943 - 59 - 2.00

SO VEIE G 06 Apr 2020 08-Nov-20 962 2 16 -

Principe 1.66

Comoros 30 Apr 2020 08-Nov-20 563 6 7 - 1.24

Lesotho 13May 2020 06-Nov-20 1,967 - 44 - 2.24
49,613,210 509,707 1,233,424 4,788

*The calculated CFR is based on reported deaths and reported case counts, and does not account for recovered cases over time or rate of testing in a particular region



COVID-19 Epi curve among ASEAN Countries
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